

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

In the matter of Joint Application of Charter Communications, Inc.; Charter Fiberlink CA-CCO, LLC (U6878C); Time Warner Cable Inc.; Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC (U6874C); Advance/Newhouse Partnership; Bright House Networks, LLC; and Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC (U6955C) Pursuant to California Public Utilities Code Section 854 for Expedited Approval of the Transfer of Control of both Time Warner Cable Information Services (California), LLC (U6874C) and Bright House Networks Information Services (California), LLC (U6955C) to Charter Communications, Inc., and for Expedited Approval of a pro forma transfer of control of Charter Fiberlink CA-CCO, LLC (U6878C).

Application 15-07-009
(Filed July 2, 2015)

COMMENTS OF CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS, INC., CHARTER FIBERLINK CA-CCO, LLC (U6878C), TIME WARNER CABLE INC., TIME WARNER CABLE INFORMATION SERVICES (CALIFORNIA), LLC (U6874C), ADVANCE/NEWHOUSE PARTNERSHIP, BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS, LLC, AND BRIGHT HOUSE NETWORKS INFORMATION SERVICES (CALIFORNIA), LLC (U6955C) ON APRIL 12, 2016 PROPOSED DECISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE BEMESDERFER

Suzanne Toller
Alan Galloway
Davis Wright Tremaine, LLP
Phone: (415) 276-6536
505 Montgomery Street, Suite 800
San Francisco, California 94111
Email: suzannetoller@dwt.com
Email: alangalloway@dwt.com

Attorneys for Advance/Newhouse Partnership,
Bright House Networks, LLC, and Bright
House Networks Information Services
(California), LLC

James W. McTarnaghan
Anne B. Beaumont
Perkins Coie LLP
Phone: (415) 344-7007
505 Howard Street, Suite 1000
San Francisco, CA 94105-3204
Email: jmctarnaghan@perkinscoie.com
Email: abeaumont@perkinscoie.com

Attorneys for Time Warner Cable Inc. and
Time Warner Cable Information Services
(California), LLC

John L. Clark
Michael B. Day
Goodin, MacBride, Squeri, & Day, LLP
505 Sansome Street, Suite 900
San Francisco, California 94111
Email: jclark@goodinmacbride.com

Attorneys for Charter Communications, Inc.
and Charter Fiberlink CA-CCO, LLC

May 2, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS AND SUBJECT INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. THE COMMISSION SHOULD MAKE MODEST REVISIONS TO CERTAIN OF THE ORDERING PARAGRAPHS. 3

 A. Condition 2.d. Should Reference Bright House California. 3

 B. Condition 2.g. Should Be Revised to Remove Cable Set-Top Boxes Consistent with the *Scoping Ruling* and the Commission’s Jurisdiction..... 4

 C. The Condition Relating to the FCC’s *Open Internet Order* (Condition 2.h.) Should Be Limited to Three Years. 5

 D. The Backup Power Condition (Condition 2.m.) Should Allow New Charter to Provide Customer Education Materials by Means Other than Paper. 8

 E. Joint Applicants Have No Objection to Clarifying the LifeLine Condition (Condition 2.j.) to Maintain the Status Quo of TWCIS’s Existing LifeLine Offering 9

II. THE COMMISSION SHOULD MAKE MINOR CORRECTIONS TO THE BACKGROUND DISCUSSION AND TO FINDINGS OF FACT..... 10

CONCLUSION 11

APPENDIX A 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

ADMINISTRATIVE RULINGS

In re Ensuring Continuity of 911 Communications, Report and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 8677 (2015).....9

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the Commission’s Own Motion into Reliability Standards for Telecommunications Emergency Backup Power Systems and Emergency Notification Systems Pursuant to Assembly Bill 2393, R.07-04-015, Decision Adopting Guidelines for Customer Education Programs Regarding Backup Power Systems Pursuant To Assembly Bill 2393, D.10-01-026 (Jan. 21, 2010).....8

In re Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015).....6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Expanding Consumers’ Video Navigation Choices; Commercial Availability of Navigation Devices, Proposed Rule, 81 Fed. Reg. 14,033 (Mar. 16, 2016).....4

Press Release, Time Warner, Time Warner Inc. Distributes Time Warner Cable Shares to Its Stockholders of Record and Effects One-for-Three Reverse Stock Split (Mar. 27, 2009), http://media.corporate-ir.net/media_files/irol/70/70972/reports/separation/Final_TW-X-TWC_SeparationFINALPR_032709.pdf.....10

Time Warner Cable Separation Information, <http://ir.timewarner.com/phoenix.zhtml?c=70972&p=irol-twcseparation>10
